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and Federal agencies with an 
opportunity to comment on proposed 
and/or continuing collections of 
information in accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 
(PRA95) (44 U.S.C. 3506 (c)(2)(A)). This 
program helps to ensure that requested 
data can be provided in the desired 
format, reporting burden (time and 
financial resources) is minimized, 
collection instruments are clearly 
understood, and the impact of collection 
requirements on respondents can be 
properly assessed. 

Currently, the Mine Safety and Health 
Administration (MSHA) is soliciting 
comments concerning the extension of 
the information collection related to the 
30 CFR Sections 77.1101; Escape and 
Evacuation Plans.
DATES: Submit comments on or before 
September 15, 2003.
ADDRESSES: Send comments to Jane 
Tarr, Management Analyst, 
Administration and Management, 1100 
Wilson Boulevard, Room 2171, 
Arlington, VA 22209–3939. Commenters 
are encouraged to send their comments 
on computer disk, or via Internet e-mail 
to Tarr-Jane@Msha.Gov. Ms. Tarr can be 
reached at (202) 693–9824 (voice), or 
(202) 693–9801 (facsimile).
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Jane 
Tarr, Management Analyst, Records 
Management Group, U.S. Department of 
Labor, Mine Safety and Health 
Administration, Room 2171, 1100 
Wilson Boulevard, Arlington, VA 
22209–3939. Ms. Tarr can be reached at 
Tarr-Jane@Msha.Gov (Internet e-mail), 
(202) 693–9824 (voice), or (202) 693–
9801 (facsimile).
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

I. Background 
Section 77.1101(a) requires operators 

of surface coal mines and surface work 
areas of underground coal mines to 
establish and keep current a specific 
escape and evacuation plan to be 
followed in the event of a fire. Section 
77.1101(b) requires that all employees 
be instructed in current escape and 
evacuation plans, fire alarm signals, and 
applicable procedures to be followed in 
case of fire. The training and record 
keeping requirements associated with 
this standard are addressed under OMB 
No. 1219–0070 (Certificate of Training, 
MSHA Form 5000–23). 

Section 77.1101(c) requires escape 
and evacuation plans to include the 
designation and proper maintenance of 
an adequate means for exiting areas 
where persons are required to work or 
travel, including buildings, equipment, 
and areas where persons normally 
congregate during the work shift. 

While escape and evacuation plans 
are not subject to approval by MSHA 
district managers, MSHA inspectors 
evaluate the adequacy of the plans 
during their inspections of surface coal 
mines and surface work areas of 
underground coal mines. 

II. Desired Focus of Comments 

MSHA is particularly interested in 
comments which: 

• Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

• Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

• Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

• Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submissions 
of responses. 

A copy of the proposed information 
collection request can be obtained by 
contacting the employee listed in the 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT 
section of this notice, or viewed on the 
Internet by accessing the MSHA home 
page (http://www.msha.gov) and then 
choosing ‘‘Statutory and Regulatory 
Information’’ and ‘‘Federal Register 
Documents.’’

III. Current Actions 

MSHA proposes to continue the 
information collection requirement 
related to escape and evacuation plans 
for surface coal mines and surface work 
areas of underground coal mines for an 
additional 3 years. MSHA believes that 
eliminating these requirements would 
expose miners to unnecessary risk of 
injury or death should a fire occur at or 
near their work location. 

Type of Review: Extension. 
Agency: Mine Safety and Health 

Administration. 
Title: Escape and Evacuation Plans. 
OMB Number: 1219–0051. 
Recordkeeping: Indefinite. 
Frequency: On occasion. 
Affected Public: Business or other for-

profit. 
Respondents: 183. 
Average Time Per Respondent: 4.8 

hours. 
Total Burden Hours: 878 hours. 

Total Burden Cost (capital/startup): 
$0. 

Total Burden Cost (operating/
maintaining): $0. 

Comments submitted in response to 
this notice will be summarized and/or 
included in the request for Office of 
Management and Budget approval of the 
information collection request; they will 
also become a matter of public record.

Dated at Arlington, VA, this 8th day of 
July, 2003. 
David L. Meyer, 
Director, Office of Administration and 
Management.
[FR Doc. 03–18091 Filed 7–16–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–43–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Mine Safety and Health Administration 

Proposed Information Collection 
Request Submitted for Public 
Comment and Recommendations; 
Records of Preshift and Onshift 
Inspections of Slope and Shaft Areas 
(Pertains to Slope and Shaft Sinking 
Operation at Coal Mines)

AGENCY: Mine Safety and Health 
Administration, DOL.
ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Department of Labor, as 
part of its continuing effort to reduce 
paperwork and respondent burden 
conducts a pre-clearance consultation 
program to provide the general public 
and Federal agencies with an 
opportunity to comment on proposed 
and/or continuing collections of 
information in accordance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 
(PRA95) [44 U.S.C. 3506 (c)(2)(A)]. This 
program helps to ensure that requested 
data can be provided in the desired 
format, reporting burden (time and 
financial resources) is minimized, 
collection instruments are clearly 
understood, and the impact of collection 
requirements on respondents can be 
properly assessed. 

Currently, the Mine Safety and Health 
Administration (MSHA) is soliciting 
comments concerning the extension of 
the information collection related to the 
30 CFR Sections 77.1901—Records of 
Preshift and Onshift Inspections of 
Slope and Shaft Areas.
DATES: Submit comments on or before 
September 15, 2003.
ADDRESSES: Send comments to Jane 
Tarr, Management Analyst, 
Administration and Management 1100 
Wilson Boulevard, Room 2171, 
Arlington, VA 22209–3939. Commenters 
are encouraged to send their comments 
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on computer disk, or via Internet E-mail 
to Tarr-Jane@Msha.Gov. Ms. Tarr can be 
reached at (202) 693–9824 (voice), or 
(202) 693–9801 (facsimile).
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Jane 
Tarr, Management Analyst, Records 
Management Group, U.S. Department of 
Labor, Mine Safety and Health 
Administration, Room 2171, 1100 
Wilson Boulevard, Arlington, VA 
22209–3939. Ms. Tarr can be reached at 
Tarr-Jane@Msha.Gov (Internet E-mail), 
(202) 693–9824 (voice), or (202) 693–
9801 (facsimile).
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

I. Background 
Section 77.1901 requires operators to 

conduct examinations of slope and shaft 
areas for hazardous conditions, 
including tests for methane and oxygen 
deficiency, within 90 minutes before 
each shift, once during each shift, and 
before and after blasting. The surface 
area surrounding each slope and shaft is 
also required to be inspected for 
hazards. 

Section 77.1901 also requires that 
records be kept of the results of the 
inspections. The record includes a 
description of any hazardous condition 
found and the corrective action taken to 
abate it. These records are necessary to 
ensure that the inspections and tests are 
conducted in a timely fashion and that 
corrective action is taken when 
hazardous conditions are identified, 
thereby ensuring a safe working 
environment for the slope and shaft 
sinking employees. The record is 
maintained at the mine site for the 
duration of the operation. 

II. Desired Focus of Comments 
MSHA is particularly interested in 

comments which: 
• Evaluate whether the proposed 

collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

• Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

• Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

• Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submissions 
of responses.

A copy of the proposed information 
collection request can be obtained by 
contacting the employee listed in the 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT 
section of this notice, or viewed on the 
Internet by accessing the MSHA home 
page (http://www.msha.gov) and then 
choosing ‘‘Statutory and Regulatory 
Information’’ and ‘‘Federal Register 
Documents.’’ 

III. Current Actions 
Section 77.1901 requires operators to 

conduct examinations of slope and shaft 
areas for hazardous conditions, 
including tests for methane and oxygen 
deficiency, within 90 minutes before 
each shift, once during each shift, and 
before and after blasting. The surface 
area surrounding each slope and shaft is 
also required to be inspected for 
hazards. Section 77.1901 also requires 
that records be kept of the results of the 
inspections. 

Type of Review: Extension. 
Agency: Mine Safety and Health 

Administration. 
Title: Records of Preshift and Onshift 

Inspections of Slope and Shaft Areas. 
OMB Number: 1219–0082. 
Recordkeeping: The standard also 

requires that a record be kept of the 
results of the inspections. The record 
includes a description of any hazardous 
condition found and the corrective 
action taken to abate it. The record is 
necessary to ensure that the inspections 
and tests are conducted in a timely 
fashion and that corrective action is 
taken when hazardous conditions are 
identified, thereby ensuring a safe 
working environment for the slope and 
shaft sinking employees. The record is 
maintained at the mine site for the 
duration of the operation. 

Frequency: On Occasion. 
Affected Public: Business or other for-

profit. 
Respondents: 35. 
Average Time Per Response: 1.25 

hours. 
Total Burden Hours: 14,823 hours. 
Total Burden Cost (capital/startup): 

$0. 
Total Burden Cost (operating/

maintaining): $0. 
Comments submitted in response to 

this notice will be summarized and/or 
included in the request for Office of 
Management and Budget approval of the 
information collection request; they will 
also become a matter of public record.

Dated at Arlington, Virginia, this 8th day 
of July, 2003. 
David L. Meyer, 
Director, Office of Administration and 
Management.
[FR Doc. 03–18092 Filed 7–16–03; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4510–43–P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Occupational Safety and Health 
Administration 

[Docket No. ICR–1218–0183(2003)] 

Standard on 4,4′-Methylenedianiline 
Construction (29 CFR 1926.60); 
Extension of the Office of Management 
and Budget’s Approval of Information 
Collection (Paperwork) Requirements

AGENCY: Occupational Safety and Health 
Administration (OSHA), Labor
ACTION: Request for comment.

SUMMARY: OSHA requests comment 
concerning its proposed extension of the 
information-collection requirements 
specified by the Standard on 4,4′-
Methylenedianiline Construction (29 
CFR 1926.60). The standard protects 
employees from the adverse health 
effects that may result from 
occupational exposure to MDA, 
including cancer, and liver and skin 
disease.

DATES: Comments must be submitted by 
the following dates: 

Hard Copy: Your comments must be 
submitted (postmarked or received) by 
September 15, 2003. 

Facsimile and electronic 
transmission: Your comments must be 
sent by Septembr 15, 2003.
ADDRESSES:

I. Submission of Comments 

Regular mail, express delivery, hand-
delivery, and messenger service: Submit 
your comments and attachments to the 
OSHA Docket Office, Docket No. ICR–
1218–0183(2003), Room N–2625, U.S. 
Department of Labor, 200 Constitution 
Avenue, NW., Washington, DC 20210. 
OSHA Docket Office and Department of 
Labor hours of operation are 8:15 a.m. 
to 4:45 p.m., EST. 

Facsimile: If your comments, 
including any attachments, are 10 pages 
or fewer, you may fax them to the OSHA 
Docket Office at (202) 693–1648. You 
must include the docket number ICR 
1218–0183(2003), in your comments. 

Electronic: You may submit 
comments, but not attachments, through 
the Internet at http://
ecomments.osha.gov.

II. Obtaining Copies of the Supporting 
Statement for the Information 
Collection Request 

The Supporting Statement for the 
Information Collection Request is 
available for downloading from OSHA’s 
Web site at www.osha.gov. The 
supporting statement is available for 
inspection and copying in the OSHA 
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1219-0082 
11/27/12 

Supporting Statement 
 

Information Collection Title: Records of Preshift and Onshift Inspections of Slope and 
Shaft Areas of Slope 

and Shaft Sinking Operations at Coal Mines 
 
OMB  30 CFR 
CONTROL Section CFR Title 
1219-0082 § 77.1901  Records of preshift and onshift inspections; reports. 
  
A.  Justification  
  
1. Explain the circumstances that make the collection of information necessary. 
Identify any legal or administrative requirements that necessitate the collection. 
Attach a copy of the appropriate section of each statute and regulation mandating 
or authorizing the collection of information.  
  
Section 103(h) of the Federal Mine Safety and Health Act of 1977 (Mine Act), 30 U.S.C. 
§ 813(h), authorizes MSHA to collect information necessary to carry out its duty in 
protecting the safety and health of miners.  The sinking of slopes and shafts is a 
particularly hazardous operation where conditions change drastically in short periods of 
time.  Explosive methane and other harmful gases can be expected to infiltrate the work 
environment at any time.  The working environment is typically a confined area in close 
proximity to moving equipment.  Accordingly, 30 CFR §77.1901 requires operators to 
conduct examinations of slope and shaft areas for hazardous conditions, including tests 
for methane and oxygen deficiency, within 90 minutes before each shift, once during 
each shift, and before and after blasting.  The surface area surrounding each slope and 
shaft is also required to be inspected for hazards.  
  
The standard also requires that a record be kept of the results of the inspections.  The 
record includes a description of any hazardous condition found and the corrective action 
taken to abate it.  The record is necessary to ensure that the inspections and tests are 
conducted in a timely fashion and that corrective action is taken when hazardous 
conditions are identified, thereby ensuring a safe working environment for the slope and 
shaft sinking employees.  The record is maintained at the mine site for the duration of 
the operation.  
  
2. Indicate how, by whom, and for what purpose the information is to be used. 
Except for a new collection, indicate the actual use the agency has made of the 
information received from the current collection.  
 
The records are used by slope and shaft supervisors and employees, State mine 
inspectors, and Federal mine inspectors.  The records show that the examinations and 
tests were conducted and give insight into the hazardous conditions that have been 
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encountered and those that may be encountered.  The records of inspections greatly 
assist those who use them in making decisions that will ultimately affect the safety and 
health of slope and shaft sinking employees.  
  
3. Describe whether, and to what extent, the collection of information involves the 
use of automated, electronic, mechanical, or other technological collection 
techniques or other forms of information technology, e.g., permitting electronic 
submission of responses, and the basis for the decision for adopting this means 
of collection. Also describe any consideration of using information technology to 
reduce burden. 
  
No improved information technology has been identified that would reduce the burden, 
however in order to comply with the Government Paperwork Elimination Act, and 30 
CFR § 77.1901(f), mine operators may record the results of preshift and onshift 
inspections of slope and shaft areas in whatever method they choose, which may 
include utilizing computer technology.  
 
4. Describe efforts to identify duplication. Show specifically why any similar 
information already available cannot be used or modified for use for the purposes 
described in Item 2 above. 
  
Generally, this information exists only as a result of the Federal requirement.  Some 
States have a similar requirement, however many do not.  A nationwide requirement, 
therefore, remains a necessity.  Where States do require the same records, those would 
satisfy MSHA requirements.  
  
5. If the collection of information impacts small businesses or other small entities 
(Item 5 of OMB Form 83-I), describe any methods used to minimize burden. 
  
This information collection does not have a significant impact on small businesses or 
other small entities.   
 
6. Describe the consequence to Federal program or policy activities if the 
collection is not conducted or is conducted less frequently, as well as any 
technical or legal obstacles to reducing burden. 
  
A reduction in the frequency of examinations and tests could allow unsafe conditions to 
develop, jeopardizing the safety of the slope and shaft sinking employees.  Section 
101(a)(9) of the Mine Act prohibits any regulatory action that would reduce the 
protection afforded miners by an existing standard.  
  
7. Explain any special circumstances that would cause an information collection 
to be conducted in a manner: 
* requiring respondents to report information to the agency more often than 
quarterly; 
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* requiring respondents to prepare a written response to a collection of 
information in fewer than 30 days after receipt of it; 
* requiring respondents to submit more than an original and two copies of any 
document; 
* requiring respondents to retain records, other than health, medical, government 
contract, grant-in-aid, or tax records, for more than three years; 
* in connection with a statistical survey, that is not designed to produce valid and 
reliable results that can be generalized to the universe of study; 
* requiring the use of a statistical data classification that has not been reviewed 
and approved by OMB;  
* that includes a pledge of confidentiality that is not supported by authority 
established in statute or regulation, that is not supported by disclosure and data 
security policies that are consistent with the pledge, or which unnecessarily 
impedes sharing of data with other agencies for compatible confidential use; or 
* requiring respondents to submit proprietary trade secrets, or other confidential 
information unless the agency can demonstrate that it has instituted procedures 
to protect the information's confidentiality to the extent permitted by law. 
 
The collection of this information is consistent with the guidelines in 5 CFR § 1320.5  
  
8. If applicable, provide a copy and identify the date and page number of 
publication in the Federal Register of the agency's notice, required by 5 CFR 
1320.8(d), soliciting comments on the information collection prior to submission 
to OMB. Summarize public comments received in response to that notice and 
describe actions taken by the agency in response to these comments. 
Specifically address comments received on cost and hour burden.  
 
Describe efforts to consult with persons outside the agency to obtain their views 
on the availability of data, frequency of collection, the clarity of instructions and 
recordkeeping, disclosure, or reporting format (if any), and on the data elements 
to be recorded, disclosed, or reported. 
 
Consultation with representatives of those from whom information is to be 
obtained or those who must compile records should occur at least once every 3 
years - even if the collection of information activity is the same as in prior 
periods. There may be circumstances that may preclude consultation in a specific 
situation. These circumstances should be explained. 
 
MSHA published a 60-day Federal Register notice on September 19, 2012 (77 FR 
58172).  One comment was received.  The comment stated that it would be more 
practical to retain the current practice of recording examination results in written form in 
a book or ledger.  This commenter seemed to suggest that examination results should 
only be written in a book or ledger to the exclusion of other methods of recording the 
information.  MSHA agrees that the practice of writing examination results in a readily 
accessible book or ledger should be retained.  However, the Government Paperwork 
Elimination Act requires federal agencies to allow individuals or entities that deal with 
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the agencies the option to submit information or transact with the agency electronically 
as a substitute for paper and to maintain records electronically, when practicable.  
Therefore, MSHA allows operators to record the results of preshift and onshift 
inspections of slope and shaft areas in a secure book that is not susceptible to alteration 
or electronically in a computer system so as to be secure and not susceptible to 
alteration.  MSHA intends the term “secure and not susceptible to alteration” when 
applied to electronic storage to mean that the stored record cannot be modified.   
 
 
9.  Explain any decision to provide any payment or gift to respondents, other than 
remuneration of contractors or grantees.  
  
MSHA does not provide payments or gifts to respondents.  
  
10.  Describe any assurance of confidentiality provided to respondents and the 
basis for the assurance in statute, regulation, or agency policy.  
  
No assurance of confidentiality is provided.  
  
11. Provide additional justification for any questions of a sensitive nature, such 
as sexual behavior and attitudes, religious beliefs, and other matters that are 
commonly considered private. This justification should include the reasons why 
the agency considers the questions necessary, the specific uses to be made of 
the information, the explanation to be given to persons from whom the 
information is requested, and any steps to be taken to obtain their consent. 
   
There are no questions of a sensitive nature.  
  
12. Provide estimates of the hour burden of the collection of information. The 
statement should:  
* Indicate the number of respondents, frequency of response, annual hour 
burden, and an explanation of how the burden was estimated. Unless directed to 
do so, agencies should not conduct special surveys to obtain information on 
which to base hour burden estimates. Consultation with a sample (fewer than 10) 
of potential respondents is desirable. If the hour burden on respondents is 
expected to vary widely because of differences in activity, size, or complexity, 
show the range of estimated hour burden, and explain the reasons for the 
variance.  Generally, estimates should not include burden hours for customary 
and usual business practices. 
* If this request for approval covers more than one form, provide separate hour 
burden estimates for each form and aggregate the hour burdens in Item 13 of 
OMB Form 83-I. 
* Provide estimates of annualized cost to respondents for the hour burdens for 
collections of information, identifying and using appropriate wage rate 
categories. The cost of contracting out or paying outside parties for information 
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collection activities should not be included here. Instead, this cost should be 
included in Item 13. 
 
MSHA's records show that there are about 27 slope and shaft sinking operations 
ongoing on coal mine property at any given time.  The average coal mine works 220 
days per year and 2 shifts per day.  Inspections are conducted prior to and during each 
shift and before and after blasting which, when combined, take an average of 1 hour per 
shift to conduct and 15 minutes (0.25 hour) per shift to record. All wages used are fully 
loaded. 
  
Inspections:  
27 slopes and shafts x 220 days per  
  year x 2 shifts per day x 1 hour  =   11,880 hours  
  
Recordkeeping:  
27 slopes and shafts x 220 days per  
  year x 2 shifts per day x 0.25 hour  =    2,970 hours  
 Total Hour Burden     =  14,850 hours  
  
Hour Burden Cost  
  
Based on data from the U.S. Coal Mine Salaries, Wages, & Benefits - 2007 Survey 
Results, MSHA estimates that the 2010 hourly wage rate for supervisory/professional/ 
technical employees at slope and shaft sinking operations at coal mines to be $78.35 
per hour, and $26.44 per hour for clerical.  Accordingly, the hour burden cost is 
estimated to be:  
  
  11,880 hours x $78.35 per hour   =   $930,798  
    2,970 hours x $26.44 per hour   =  $  78,527  
Total Hour Burden Cost    =  $1,009,325  
  
13. Provide an estimate for the total annual cost burden to respondents or 
recordkeepers resulting from the collection of information. (Do not include the 
cost of any hour burden shown in Items 12 and 14). 
* The cost estimate should be split into two components: (a) a total capital and 
start-up cost component (annualized over its expected useful life) and (b) a total 
operation and maintenance and purchase of services component. The estimates 
should take into account costs associated with generating, maintaining, and 
disclosing or providing the information. Include descriptions of methods used to 
estimate major cost factors including system and technology acquisition, 
expected useful life of capital equipment, the discount rate(s), and the time period 
over which costs will be incurred. Capital and start-up costs include, among other 
items, preparations for collecting information such as purchasing computers and 
software; monitoring, sampling, drilling and testing equipment; and record 
storage facilities. 
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* If cost estimates are expected to vary widely, agencies should present ranges of 
cost burdens and explain the reasons for the variance. The cost of purchasing or 
contracting out information collections services should be a part of this cost 
burden estimate. In developing cost burden estimates, agencies may consult with 
a sample of respondents (fewer than 10), utilize the 60-day pre-OMB submission 
public comment process and use existing economic or regulatory impact 
analysis associated with the rulemaking containing the information collection, as 
appropriate. 
* Generally, estimates should not include purchases of equipment or services, or 
portions thereof, made: (1) prior to October 1, 1995, (2) to achieve regulatory 
compliance with requirements not associated with the information collection, (3) 
for reasons other than to provide information or keep records for the government, 
or (4) as part of customary and usual business or private practices. 
 
MSHA does not anticipate that shaft and slope sinking operators will incur any costs 
other than those described in Item 12. 
  
14. Provide estimates of annualized costs to the Federal government. Also,  
provide a description of the method used to estimate cost, which should include 
quantification of hours, operational expenses (such as equipment, overhead, 
printing, and support staff), and any other expense that would not have been 
incurred without this collection of information. Agencies may also aggregate cost 
estimates from Items 12, 13, and 14 in a single table. 
  
Because the review of records of preshift and onshift inspections of slope and shaft 
areas is just one aspect of the inspections required under Section 103(a) of the Mine 
Act, MSHA believes that this burden is minimal and has assigned no federal cost 
burden for this specific information collection.  
  
15.  Explain the reasons for any program changes or adjustments reporting in 
Items 13 or 14 of the OMB Form 83-I.  
  
Presently, the coal industry is relatively stable and because of this the rate of 
development of slopes and shafts has had no appreciable change.  Therefore, there 
have only been minor changes in the number of Respondents, Responses, Hours, and 
Cost.  
  
Respondents:  Decreased from 35 to 27 due to a decrease in the number of slope and 
shaft development operations 
  
Responses:  Increased from 11,858 to 11,880 due to an increase in the average 
number of shifts worked at operating mines.  
  
Hours:  Increased from 14,823 to 14,850 due to an increase in the average number of 
shifts worked at operating mines.  
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Cost:  Remains at $0. 
  
16.  For collections of information whose results will be published, outline plans 
for tabulation, and publication.  Address any complex analytical techniques that 
will be used.  Provide the time schedule for the entire project, including beginning 
and ending dates of the collection of information, completion of report, 
publication dates, and other actions.  
  
MSHA has no plans to publish the information obtained through this information 
collection.  
  
17.  If seeking approval to not display the expiration date for OMB approval of the 
information collection, explain the reasons that display would be inappropriate.  
  
There are no forms associated with this collection.  
   
18.  Explain each exception to the certification statement identified in Item 19, 
"Certification for Paperwork Reduction Act Submission," of OMB 83-I.  
  
There are no certification exceptions identified with this information collection.  
  
B. Collection of Information Employing Statistical Methods  
  
When Item 17 on the Form OMB 83-I is checked “Yes”, the following documentation 
should be included in the Supporting Statement to the extent it applies to the methods 
proposed: 
 
The collection of this information does not employ statistical methods.  
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Federal Mine Safety & Health Act of 1977 (the Mine Act) 
 

MANDATORY SAFETY AND HEALTH STANDARDS 
 

SEC. 101.  (a) The Secretary shall by rule in accordance with procedures set forth in 
this section and in accordance with section 553 of title 5, United States Code (without 
regard to any reference in such section to sections 556 and 557 of such title), develop, 
promulgate, and revise as may be appropriate, improved mandatory health or safety 
standards for the protection of life and prevention of injuries in coal or other mines. 
 

INSPECTIONS, INVESTIGATIONS, AND RECORDKEEPING 
 
SEC. 103. (a) Authorized representatives of the Secretary or the Secretary of Health, 
Education, and Welfare shall make frequent inspections and investigations in coal or 
other mines each year for the purpose of (1) obtaining, utilizing, and disseminating 
information relating to health and safety conditions, the causes of accidents, and the 
causes of diseases and physical impairments originating in such mines, (2) gathering 
information with respect to mandatory health or safety standards, (3) determining 
whether an imminent danger exists, and (4) determining whether there is compliance 
with the mandatory health or safety standards or with any citation, order, or decision 
issued under this title or other requirements of this Act. In carrying out the requirements 
of this subsection, no advance notice of an inspection shall be provided to any person, 
except that in carrying out the requirements of clauses (1) and (2) of this subsection, the 
Secretary of Health, Education, and Welfare may give advance notice of inspections. In 
carrying out the requirements of clauses (3) and (4) of this subsection, the Secretary 
shall make inspections of each underground coal or other mine in its entirety at least 
four times a year, and of each surface coal or other mine in its entirety at least two times 
a year. The Secretary shall develop guidelines for additional inspections of mines based 
on criteria including, but not limited to, the hazards found in mines subject to this Act, 
and his experience under this Act and other health and safety laws. For the purpose of 
making any inspection or investigation under this Act, the Secretary, or the Secretary of 
Health, Education, and Welfare, with respect to fulfilling his responsibilities under this 
Act, or any authorized representative of the Secretary or the Secretary of Health, 
Education, and Welfare, shall have a right of entry to, upon, or through any coal or other 
mine.  … 
(h) In addition to such records as are specifically required by this Act, every operator of 
a coal or other mine shall establish and maintain such records, make such reports, and 
provide such information, as the Secretary or the Secretary of Health, Education, and 
Welfare may reasonably require from time to time to enable him to perform his functions 
under this Act. The Secretary or the Secretary of Health, Education, and Welfare is 
authorized to compile, analyze, and publish, either in summary or detailed form, such 
reports or information so obtained. Except to the extent otherwise specifically provided 
by this Act, all records, information, reports, findings, citations, notices, orders, or 
decisions required or issued pursuant to or under this Act may be published from time to 
time, may be released to any interested person, and shall be made available for public 
inspection.* * * * *  
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30 CFR PART 77 Subpart T – Slope and Shaft Sinking 
 
 
§ 77.1901 Records of preshift and onshift inspections; reports 
 
(a) Examinations of slope and shaft areas shall be made by a certified person for 
hazardous conditions, including tests for methane and oxygen deficiency: 
 
(1) Within 90 minutes before each shift; 
 
(2) At least once on any shift during which men are employed inside any slope or shaft 
during development; and 
 
(3) Both before and after blasting. 
 
* * * * *  
 
(f) The results of all inspections conducted in accordance with the provisions of 
paragraph (a) of this section shall be recorded in a book approved by the Secretary. 


	Total Hour Burden Cost    =  $767,342
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